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Lr.No. NHAI/RO-VJA/PIU-VZM/NH-130CD/K-S (RV-IV)/NOC/2025/ 3 §S&  Dt.10.10.2025

To
The Sr. Technical Director,
NIC, Transport Bhawan,
New Delhi- 110001.

Sub: M/s. HPCL - Development of Six Lane of Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram Sections of NH-
130CD Road from Km.445+100 to Km.464+662 under Raipur - Visakhapatnam
Economics Corridor in the State of Andhra Pradesh for issuance of NOC to HPCL for
laying of Visakh - Raipur underground product pipeline of 14” dia along with OFC at
Km.456+172 (with 20” casing pipe up to IS specification with OFC placed in the
casing) - Public comments - Reg.

KhkEkkEk

Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a proposal submitted by M/s. HPCL for laying of
Visakh - Raipur underground product pipeline of 14” dia along with OFC at Km.456+172
from Km.445+100 to Km.464+662 under Raipur- Visakhapatnam Economics Corridor in the
State of Andhra Pradesh.

2. As per MORTH guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated
22" November 2016, the application along with the recommendations of PD, PIU-
Vizianagaram & notice inviting public comments are enclosed herewith with a request to
host the same in the Ministry’s website for 30 days seeking claims and objections (on
grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest), for taking further
necessary action.

Yours fait full r
Encl: As above A_,

(R.\K. Singh, IES),
CGM (Tech.) & Regional Officer
Copy to:
(i) PD, PIU - Vizianagaram
(i) M/s. HPCL
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Lr.No. NHAI/RO-VJA/PIU-VZM/NH-130CD/K-S (RV-IV)/NOC/2025/37§7 Dt.10.10.2025

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub:  M/s. HPCL - Development of Six Lane of Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram Sections of NH-
130CD Road from Km.445+100 to Km.464+662 under Raipur- Visakhapatnam
Economics Corridor in the State of Andhra Pradesh for issuance of NOC to HPCL for
laying of Visakh - Raipur underground product pipeline of 14” dia along with OFC at
Km.456+172 (with 20” casing pipe up to IS specification with OFC placed in the
casing) - Public comments - Reg.

xhhkk
The Project Director, PIU - Vizianagaram submitted a proposal of M/s. HPCL for
laying of Visakh - Raipur underground product pipeline of 14” dia along with OFC at

Km.456+172 from Km.445+100 to Km.464+662 under Raipur - Visakhapatnam Economics

Corridor in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

As per MORTH guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated
22™ November 2016, the Highway Administration will put out the application in the
Ministry’s website for 30 days seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public
inconvenience, safety and general public interest).

In view of the above, the comments of public, if any, on the above mentioned
proposal is invited on below mentioned address.

Regional Officer - Vijayawada,

National Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office, Dr. No.41-29-45A, R. S. No.373/2A
Near Kodandaramalayam, Chalasani Nagar,
Ranigarithota, Krishnalanka, Vijayawada - 520 013.
Email: rovijayawada@nhai.org

(R.K. Singh, IES),
CGM (Tech.) & Regional Officer
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No: NHAI/PlU-VZM/PKG-4/HPCL/2025-26/ 5206

To
The Regional Officer,
Door No. 41-29-45A,

MORTH/NHAI Buildings, Ranigarithota,
Near KanakadurgaVaradhi, Krishnalanka,
VIJAYAWADA - 520013

03 October, 2025

Ssub: NHAI, PlU-Vizianagaram- Development of Six Lane of Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram
Sections of NH-130CD Road from Km. 445+100 to Km. 464+662 under Raipur-

Visakhapatnam Economics Corridor in the State of Andhra

Pradesh on Hybrid

Annuity Mode under Bharatmala Pariyojana [Package- 4(AP)] -Issuance of NOC to
HPCL for laying of Visakh - Raipur underground product pipeline of 14” dia

along with OFC at Km. 456+172- Reg.

Ref:

(i) Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) letter no.

HPCL/VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAI/2025/06 dated 28.01.2025.

(ii)  PlU-Vizianagaram letter no. NHAI/PIU-VZM/PKG-2/HPCL/2024-25/4896 dated

18.02.2025.

(iii) Concessionaire  letter  no. NKC/JK/PLNG/RV/AP-02/2024-25/1467 dated

07.03.2025 of M/s. NKC KS Expressway Private Limited

(iv) Independent Engineer letter no. CPC/AK/IE-NH130/ no. 1038 dated 19.02.2025.
(v)  PlU-Vizianagaram letter no. NHAI/PIU-VZM/PKG-Z/HPCL/4967 dated 10.03.2025.
(vi) Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) letter no.

HPCL/VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAI/2025/01 dated 04.08.2025.

(vii) Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) letter no.

HPCL/VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAI/2025/07 dated 18.08.2025.

(viii) Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) letter no.

HPCL/VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAI/2025/08 dated 25.08.2025.

Sir,

Please refer to the Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

(HPCL) vide letter

cited under reference (i) above, submitted proposal for approval of laying Visakh -
Raipur underground product pipeline of 14"’ dia along with OFC crossing subject

project at Km. 456+172 (Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram section of
informed following details:

NH-130CD) and also

(iy The carrier pipe will be of 14" NB Carbon steel confirming to API-5L

specifications

(ii) Crossing shall be undertaken by Auger Boring (with 20" casing pipe up to IS
spec with OFC placed in the casing) or Horizontal Direction Drilling of 14"

pipe (with separate 6" casing drill for OFC).
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1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

(iiiy Top of the pipeline will be laid at least 1.2 meters below the lowest Natural

ground level.
(iv) Necessary fee in this regard, if any, shall be remitted upon receipt of advice

from your side.
(v)  All works will be carried out as per the approved drawings.
(vi) During Execution of the work, all safety precaution will be ensured.
(vii) Location Area will be restored back to its original condition after execution.
(viii) All terms conditions mutually agreed with NH Department will be adhered

while execution of the work.

The following documents/drawings were submitted by HPCL in its proposal:
(i)  MOU signed between NHAI & HPCL dt: 30.11.2022.

(ii) Power of Attorney and Undertakings.

(iii) Check List.

(iv) Construction Methodology.

(v) Pipeline Route Map.

(vi) Cross Section Drawing

Accordingly, this office vide letter cited under reference (ii) above, forwarded
proposal to Independent Engineer, M/s. Dhruv Consultancy Services Limited in JV
with Global Infra Solutions in associate with Kaius Consulting private Limited for

their comments.

Concessionaire vide letter cited under reference (iii) above, submitted No
Objection if the Authority allow for laying of HPCL pipeline crossing at Km.
456+172 respectively. Further, Concessionaire submitted if any damages occurred
to executed work the same shall be rectified by the concerned agency at their

own risk and cost.

Further, Independent Engineer vide letter cited under reference (iv) above,
raised certain observations on the proposal and informed that grant of permission
to lay 14’ HPCL pipeline crossing may be considered after complying the
observations and same were forwarded to HPCL vide this office letter cited at
reference (v) above, for taking further necessary compliance of below mentioned

observations.

a. Width of the ROW available mentioned as 75m instead of 60m as per
acquired land. Accordingly, Sl No. 1.5, 1.6 and 1.7 of furnished checklist has

to be modified.

b. Number of existing lanes in SL. No. 1.13 of Checklist mentioned as 2/4.
However, subject project is 6 lanes highway. Hence, SL. No. 1.13 has to be
modified.

c.  Methodology for laying of Petroleum product pipe line is mentioned as Auger
boring / trenchless method / Horizontal Direction Drilling. However,
Horizontal Direction Drilling (HDD) method was mentioned in Clause 3.1 of
MoRTH letter no. NH-36094/01/2022-S&R(P&B) dated 17.04.2023. Hence,
permission may be given to HPCL if it adopts Horizontal Directional Drilling

Method for laying of gas /petroleum pipeline.
d.  HPCL shall pay License Fee for Industrial Utilities equal to utilized NH area X

prevailing circle rate of land per unit area x 10% per annum (upto maximum
of 5 years) as per Clause 5.1 of MORTH letter no. NH-36094/01/2022-

S&R(P&B) dated 17.04.2023.
(Zwk v
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3.1

3.2

e. NHland area = projection of casing pipe i.e. diameter of casing pipe (20”’) X
ROW width i.e. 0.508mx60m = 30.48sqm
Prevailing Circle Rate = Rs. 15,00,000/- per acre (wet land double crop
category) i.e. Rs. 370.65/- per sqm.
License Fee = 30.48x370.65x10% per annum = 1129.73/- per annum
License Fee for 5 years = 5649/-.

f. As per para lil 2 (c) of MoU signed between NHAI & HPCL signed on
30.11.2022, NHAI has to obtain Performance Security from HPCL before
issuance of Permission for laying gas/petroleum pipeline along and across

National Highways in National Highways Land (Right of Way) and as per Para
6 of MORTH letter no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, an
amount of Rs. 15,000/~ (Rs. 250/running meter and 60m ROW) has to be
obtained as Performance Security Bank Guarantee in the name of “RO-
Vijayawada, NHAI” from HPCL with a validity of one year (extendable if
required till satisfactory completion of work).

g. ParalV 2 (a) of MoU signed between NHAI & HPCL dated 30.11.2022, inter-
alia mention that the depth of top most point of pipeline should be atleast
1.5m below ground level/bottom of any NH structure/facility. Whereas the

proposal submitted by HPCL having 1.2m depth below the ground level.
Whereas the proposal submitted by HPCL having 1.2m depth below the
ground level. Hence, it is requested to have top most point of pipeline at
least 1.5m depth below the ground level.

h. Work Programme shall be communicated well in advance to the Project
Director, PIU-Vizianagaram, NHAI, with a copy to the IE & Concessionaire.

i. HPCL shall ensure the safety of workmen and commuters during execution of
work.

Further, Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) vide letter cited under
reference (vi) above,, submitted the Performance Bank Guarantee of £30,000/-
(for both crossings at Km. 419+496 in Jakkuva -Korlam section of NH-130CD
and at Km. 456+172 in Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram section of NH-130CD).

Furthermore, HPCL vide letter cited under reference (vii) above, submitted
revised checklist and further, vide letter cited under reference  (Viii)
above, submitted demand draft (DD) for an amount of Rs. 9791.42/- towards
License Fee (Rs. 4142.32/- for crossing at Km. 419+496 in Jakkuva -Korlam section
of NH-130CD and Rs. 5649/- for crossing at Km. 456+172 in Kantakapalle -
Sabbavaram  section of NH-130CD), along with compliance documents
including checklist, construction methodology, pipeline route map, and Cross-

section drawings.

The point-wise compliance by HPCL to the observations raised by PIU-

Vizianagaram is as under:
@W’* V-
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PIU-Vizianagaram observations vide para 2.3 above

Compliance of HPCL

Width of the ROW available mentioned as 75m instead of
60m as per acquired land. Accordingly, S No. 1.5, 1.6 and
1.7 of furnished checklist has to be modified.

Revised checklist has been submitted.

Number of existing lanes in Sl No. 1.13 of Checklist
mentioned as 2/4. However, subject project is 6 lanes
highway. Hence, Sl. No. 1.13 has to be modified.

Revised checklist has been submitted.

(i)

(v)

Methodology for laying of Petroleum product pipe line is
mentioned as Auger boring / trenchless method / Horizontal
Direction Drilling. However, Horizontal Direction Drilling
(HDD) method was mentioned in Clause 3.1 of MoRTH letter
no. NH-36094/01/2022-S&R(P&B) dated 17.04.2023. Hence,
permission may be given to HPCL if it adopts Horizontal
Directional Drilling Method for laying of gas Ipetroleum
pipeline.

Revised checklist has been submitted duly adopting
Horizontal Directional Drilling method only.

HPCL shall pay License Fee for Industrial Utiliies equal to
utilized NH area x prevailing circle rate of land per unit area x
10% per annum (upto maximum of 5 years) as per Clause
5.1 of MORTH letter no. NH-36094/01/2022-S&R(P&B) dated
17.04.2023.

NH land area = projection of casing pipe i.e. diameter of
casing pipe (20") x ROW width i.e. 0.508mx60m = 30.48sqm
Prevailing Circle Rate = Rs. 15,00,000/- per acre (wet land
double crop category) i.e. Rs. 370.65/- per sqm.

License Fee = 30.48x370.65x10% per annum = 1129.73/-
per annum

License Fee for 5 years = 5649/-

Following are the bank account details:

Name: NHAI PIU VIZIANAGARAM

Bank: Canara Bank

Account Number: 120026607297

IFSC Code: CNRB0013581

Branch: VIZIANAGARAM

“As per para Il 2 (c) of MoU signed between NHAI & HPCL

signed on 30.11.2022, NHAI has to obtain Performance
Security from HPCL before issuance of Permission for laying
gas/petroleum pipeline along and across National Highways
in National Highways Land (Right of Way).

As per Para 6 of MoRTH letter no. RW/NH-
33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, an amount of Rs.
15,000/ (Rs. 250/running meter and 60m ROW) has to be
obtained as Performance Security Bank Guarantee in the
name of “RO-Vijayawada, NHAI" from HPCL with a validity of
one year (extendable if required till satisfactory completion of

I"HPCL vide no. 01 dated 04.08.2025, submitied the

HPCL vide letier no. 08 dated 25.08.2025, has |
submitted demand draft (DD) for an amount of Rs.
9791.42/- towardsLicense Fee (Rs. 4142.32/- for
crossing at Km. 419+496 in Jakkuva -Korlam
section of NH-130CD and Rs. 5649/ for crossing
at Km. 456+172 in Kantakapalle — Sabbavaram
section of NH-130CD).

Performance Bank Guarantee of 30,000/~ (for both
crossings at Km. 419+496 in Jakkuva -Korlam
section of NH-130CD and at Km. 456+172 in
Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram section of NH-130CD).
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No.

PIU-Vizianagaram observations vide para 2.3 above

Compliance of HPCL

work).

(vi)

Para IV 2 (a) of MoU signed between NHAI & HPCL dated
30.11.2022, inter-alia mention that the depth of top most
point of pipeline should be atleast 1.5m below ground
level/bottom of any NH structure/facility. Whereas the
proposal submitted by HPCL having 1.2m depth below the
ground level. Whereas the proposal submitted by HPCL
having 1.2m depth below the ground level. Hence, it is
requested to have top most point of pipeline at least 1.5m
depth below the ground level.

HPCL vide email dated 03.09.2025, confirmed that
HPCL will ensure by maintaining top most point of
the pipeline at least 1.5m depth below the ground
level in line with "Para IV 2 (a) of MoU signed
between NHAI & HPCL dated 30.11.2022, inter-alia
mentioned that the depth of top most point of
pipeline should be atleast 1.5m below ground
level/bottom of any NH structure/facility”

(vii)

Work Programme shall be communicated well in advance to
the Project Director, PIU-Vizianagaram, NHAI, with a copy to
the IE & Concessionaire.

Agreed to communicate work program well in
advance with copy to |E & Concessionaire.

(i)

HPCL shall ensure the safety of workmen and commuters
during execution of work.

Agreed to ensure safety of workmen and
commuters during execution of work.

Accordingly, the proposal was sent through to RO-Vijayawada vide Note#14 and

Note#15 of efile no. 269923 (dated 18.09.2025) for approval of the following:

(H

Approval of laying Visakh - Raipur underground product pipeline of 14’’ dia along

with OFC crossing in the subject project at Km. 456+172.

(1)

Draft Agreement and authorization to sign the draft agreement for laying of

Visakh - Raipur underground Petroleum pipeline in accordance with MoRTH letter

dated 22.11.2016.

observations:

6. RO-Vijayawada vide Note#89 of efile no. 269923 (dated 25.09.2025) raised following

(i)  PD has not enclosed inspection report and certificate.

(ii)

not shown.

(iii)
(iv)
(v)

(vi)

Draft License deed is not enclosed.

and applicant.
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In Route Plan submitted, pipe line crossing chainage and also the distance of
crossing the pipeline from the existing structures on the National Highways are

The proposals are not received in MoRT&H NOC and Datalake Portals.
Checklist and drawings duly signed by PD are not submitted.

Calculation of license fee and performance bank guarantee shall be signed by PD

o




7. Now, the compliance to the observations raised by RO-Vijayawada are as under:

Sl. No | Observations of RO-Vijayawada, NHAI Compliance of PIU-VZM
(i) PD has not enclosed inspection report and The site has been inspected on 05.03.2025 with the
certificate. representatives of HPCL, IE and Concessionaire. Accordingly,
requested HPCL about para 2.3 (g) above. Photographs are
attached.
(ii) In Route Plan submitted, pipe line crossing Attached.
chainage and also the distance of crossing
the pipeline from the existing structures on
the National Highways are not shown.
(iil The proposals are not received in MoRT&H | Proposal was uploaded in MoRTH NOC Portal and PIU-VZM |
NOC and Datalake Portals. has initiated in Datalake Portal as well.
() | Checklistand drawings duly signed by PD | Attached o
are not submitted.
- (v) Draft License deed is not enclosed. Attached o
(vi) Calculation of license fee and performance | Attached ]
bank guarantee shall be signed by PD and
applicant
8. In view of the above, it is requested to accord for the following:
(i)  Approval of laying Visakh - Raipur underground product pipeline of 14’’ dia along
with OFC crossing in the subject project at Km. 456+172.
(ii)  Draft Agreement and authorization to sign the draft agreement for laying of
Visakh - Raipur underground Petroleum pipeline in accordance with MoRTH letter
dated 22.11.2016.
Encl: As above.
Yours faithfully,
Qu&' =
(Rohit Kumar),
DGM (T)& Project Director,
PlU-Vizianagaram.
Copy to:

Shri. GL Naidu, email: glnaidu@hpcl.in M/s. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation

Limited for information.
The Independent Engineer, M/s. Dhruv Consultancy Services Limited JV with Global

Infra solutions, Associate with Kaius Consulting PVT Limited.
The Authorized Signatory, M/s. NKC KS expressway Private Limited for information.
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Site Inspection Images at Km 456+172
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Crossing of HPCL Visakh - Raipur underground product pipeline of 14” dia along with OFC
crossing at Km. 456+172 [Village: Gulivindada, Mandal: Kottavalasa & District: Vizianagaram] in
Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram section of NH-130CD (Package-4) under Raipur-Visakhapatnam

Economic Corridor.
License Fee

License fee has been calculated as per clause of MoRTH letter as per clause MORTH letter no. NH-
36094/01/2022-S&R(P&B) dated 17.04.2023 which is as under:

M Utilized NH land area is 30.48sqm [ Diameter of casing pipe
(20”’) x ROW width i.e. 0.508mx60m = 30.48sqm].

(ii) Prevailing Circle Rate = Rs. 15,00,000/- per acre since the location falls under wet
land double crop category [15,00,000/4047 = Rs. 370.65/- per sqm.]

(iii) License Fee = 30.48x370.65x10% per annum = 1129.73/-per annum

License Fee for 5 years = 5649/-.
Performance Bank Guarantee

As per Clause Ill 2 (c) of MoU signed between NHAI & HPCL signed on 30.11.2022, NHAI has to
obtain Performance Security from HPCL before issuance of Permission for laying gas/petroleum
pipeline along and across National Highways in National Highways Land (Right of Way).

2. Further, As per Clause 6 of MORTH letter no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016
inter-alia mentioned as under:
“ Performance Bank Guarantee for an amount based on per route metre with a validity of one
year initially, in the prescribed format (extendable if required till satisfactory completion of
work) shall have to be furnished by the utility service provider/ Licence, as a security against
improper restoration of ground in terms of filling/unsatisfactory compaction damages caused to
other underground installations/utility services& interference, interruption, disruption or failure
caused thereof to any services etc.
Utility services such as pipes etc (rate in per m).

Provided in the ducts already provided Rs.50

< 300 mm dia/width Rs. 100
>300 mm dia/width but < 1000 mm Rs. 250
>1000 mm Rs. 500

Utility services such as towers etc (rate in Rs per sq m) Rs. 100

3. Diameter of Casing pipe is 20" (i.e 508mm) for which Rs. 250/- per meter is to submitted as
performance security bank guarantee as per Clause 6 of MoRTH letter dated 22.11.2016. HPCL is
utilizing 60m of ROW land at the crossing. Hence, an amount of Rs. 15,000/- (Rs. 250/running
meter and 60m ROW) has to be obtained as Performance Security Bank Guarantee in the name of
“RO-Vijayawada, NHAI” from HPCL with a validity of one year (extendable if required till

satisfactory completion of work).

WU ' - _‘g_u»"_'t/
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SURVEY SHEET NO :

SURVEY DETALS

CAMP OFFICER : S.G.SHASTRI
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HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION LIMITED
{AGOVERNMENT OF INDIAENTERPRISES) REGISTERED OFFICE:A7, JAMSHEDJI TATAROAD, MUMBAL-400 020
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HPCL/VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAI/2025/-06 Date: 28.01.2025
/

To, ’ 1

Project Director,

National Highway Authority of india,

Project Implementation Unit,

Plot No, 149 & 150, Balaji Nagar,

KVR Estates, Gollalapeta Panchayat,

Vizianagaram.

Andbra Pradesh 535004

subject; Request Permiission for taying of HPCL's Visakh - Ralpur Pipeline of 14’dia.along with
OFC {in 8” ‘conduit) across National Highway-130CD (Visakhapatnarn ~ Raipur) at Km
456/172, in Gulividada-179 Village of Vizianagaram District.

Reference: MOU signed between NHAI & HPCL dt: 30.11,2022 laying down obligations in case
‘of crossing for expediting the permissions, ’*
’ ¥

Dear Sir,

Hihdustan Petroleum Corporation Limited [HPCE) Is one of the major Central Public Sector -"
Maharatnia " Oil Companies engaged Ji refining, Marketing & distribution of Petroleum
Products. in India With two refineries at Mumbal & Vishakhapatnam, over 5132 Km cross
country petroleum ‘products pipeline network and various marketing infrastructures in
the country.

The Proposed Visakh - Raipur underground RProduct ﬁipeline of 14" dia along with OFC will be
crossing NH-130CD at NH Chainage 456/172Km under your Jjurisdiction in Vizianagaram

District.




Underground Product Pipeline will be laid as per the following details.

The carrier pipe will be of 14” NB Carbon steel confirming to API-5L specifications

. Crossing shall be undertaken by Auger Boring (with 20” casing pipe up to IS spec with OFC

placed in the casing) or Horizontal Direction Drilling of 14” pipe (with separate 6” casing drill
for OFC).

Top of the pipeline will be laid at least 1.2 meters below the lowest Natural ground level,
Necessary fee in this regard, if any, shall be remitted upon receipt of advice from your side,

Al wotks will be carried byt as per the approved drawings..

During Execution of the work, all safety precaution will be ensured.

Location Area will be restored back to its origirial.condition after exécution.

All terms tonditions mutually agreed with NH Degartment will ‘be adhered while
execution of the work;

The following Documents/Drawings are ehclosed herewith for ready referénce.

;R W N e

MOU signed between NHAI & HPCL dt: 30.11.2022.

. Power of Attorney and Undertakings.

Check List..

- Construction Methodology.
. Pipeline Route Map,
. Cross Section Drawing

The project is of Natianal importance and the pipeline ds being laid for meeting the

overgrowing demand of petroleum products in the country,

We wish to submit, that the project is time bound with. stiff completion target and hence request
your approval on priority as per the respective obligations as laid down in:the MOU for expediting
the permissions.

Thanking you,

Very truly yours, |

Vishtanath Vanchi;

e
Chief General Manager -Pipeline Projects
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited,

Encl: As stated above

S e—
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(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Government of India)

' ufreter Prvs sriaas, ufiioen sfags g6 - RereRea 7
@it dav 149 & 150, araroiaoR, BRI vRed, Ngade yaard, et - 535 004, vy, swra S
OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR, PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT - VIZIANAGARAM
N di BHARATMALA
Plot No. 149 & 150, Balaji Nagar, KVR Estates, Gollalapeta Panchayat, V|z1anagar§m -535004,AP,In 2 ™ sorprormosreny
Ph : 08922-294677, &-@sel/ E-mail : piuvizianagaram@nhai.org, nhaipiuvzm@gmail.com, & :www.nhai.gov.in

No: NHAI/PIU-VZM/PKG-4/HPCL /2024-25/{4 89 6 18" February, 2025

To:
The Authorized Signatory,
M/s. Dhruv Consultancy Services Limited JV with Global Infrasolutions,

Associate with Kaius Consulting PVT Limited,
Ground Floor, RaajnnaNilayam,
Mangalpalem junction (Post),

Kothavalasa Mandal,

Vizianagaram District,

Sub:  NHAI, PIU-Vizianagaram Development of Six Lane of Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram Section of
NH-130CD Road from Km. 445+100 to Km. 464+662 under Raipur- Visakhapatnam
Economics Corridor in the State of Andhra Pradesh on Hybrid Annuity Mode [Package-4
(A.P)] - Comments requested on proposed HPCL pipeline - Reg.

Ref: HPCL letter no. HPCL/VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAI/2025/-06 dated 28.01.2025.

Sir,
Please refer letter cited under reference above, vide .which Hindustan Petroleum
Corporation Limited (HPCL) has submitted details pertaining to proposed Visakh-Raipur
underground product pipeline of 14” dia along with OFC which is crossing the subject
project at Km, 456+172. The details pertaining to the HPCL pipeline are enclosed

herewith.

2. In view of the above, it is requested to verify the proposal as per site conditions and
submit your comments at the earliest for taking further necessary action.

Encl: As above.
Yours faithfully,
(Rohit Kumar)

DGM (T)& Project Director
PlU-Vizianagaram

Copy to: The Authorized Signatory, M/s NKC KS Expressway Private Limited for information.

1‘2?61@?& asmfc'-m :_-\‘-ﬁ-S, lﬁ-ﬁ, ﬁﬂé?JO, LGN ﬂ‘gﬁ_a%-ﬂg()ﬁ, @ 191-11-25074100/ 25074200, dade : http:\\www.nhal.org
Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, NEW DELHI - 110 075, Phone :91-11-25074100/ 25074200, Website : http:\\www.nhai.org
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METHODOLOGY OF HDD

ROV Preparation and Grading

The ROU &t the vicintty of the entry point a-‘r_’md’ exit. paint shall be graded as pei submitied and
approved grading procedure and instruction of site in-charge.

Equipment Layout

“fhe HDD equipment layout at the rig side shall'be laid qut as per the sketc as Depicted in fig.

below,
-
WIS P
§ Paas At
M
Y

B ; : SOMETERS.
Stiingingof line pipes and welding of pipe string

Pipes of grade and thickness as indicated in the drawings of the individual crassings / approved
deslgn shall be strung on sand bags in such. 4 way so as to match the grade profile, The string
shall end at the anticipated exit point of piloi hole drill rod, The requisite numbers of pipesshall
be stfing as perapproved stringing procedure. No damaged pipes stiall be strung, the pipeshall
‘be strung and welded in the same line as the drilled hole from entryside to.exitside. A minimum
lerigthof appropriate length shall be kept in the line of bore after which the pipe may be laidin
@ smooth radius

Jolnt welding including necessary beveling, grinding and ling up etc., shall be carried a3 per approved
approved’ welding procedure. Nondesttuctive testing shall be carried. by Radiography s per as
. applicable codes and approved procedure,

Pre-instaliation Hydrostatic Testing

After clearance of all the weld joints of the drill ‘stting, the drill string shall be subjected to 2
pré-Installation hydro testing. The pre hydrostatic test shall be'Done as perapproved procedure. The
maximum test pressure of the pre-installation ‘hydro test shall be 1.25 X Design
preséure

Joint ¢oating & corrosion coating repalr
After accefitance of pre- hydro test & after water [s completely drawn out, the girth weld

joints shall be costed as pera pproved joint ¢oating procedure.

Drilling Operations
The drilling operations shall be carried out as per the following m




Location of entry point, exit point, bending radius, proposed alignment of drill path for main
pipeline and conduit for optical fiber cable (if applicable) '
Entry side Location '

At the entry point, a steel frame footing or ‘Desd Man” will be buried to which the drill rig
will be secured ontd. This will prevent any movement. of the .drill rig during the drilling
operations.

Exit Location Site
The exit location provides adéguate pipe string lay down space for the proposerriver crossings.
‘Walkover Guidance System

The walkover system consists of three main components
a. Transmitter (Sonide)
b. Receiver {The Walkover Liniit)
¢. Remoté (Drillers Remote)

Transmitter

There are different types of transmitters depending on the drilling needs, #t' Can‘t¥ack upto18
méters! depth. The transmitters are placed inside the drill head assembly ahead of the lead
plece or the first drill pipe with @ bent sub. The best thing aboutdhese ‘transmitters s that
ginge these ake battery operated, there Is fio fieed fo attachFwire to power it Up. These
work.onremote . signal principle which Is picked up by the trekker carrying the receiver
ovir the dril hiead position. Normal life of the battsty is 4D houfs of continuaus drilling or
400 hours. of sleep time, which is sufficient in mostcases-of boring.

Receiver

This is the walkover unit that picks. up the signals from the:drill head, boring under the road or
ganal. Thie nian holding the _reqetve"rlé called trekker, thys tracking the moverment of the drill
pipe In real time and marking on the ground. The signal gets continuausly picked every
two seconds; intluding the depth, the pitch {angle of drill head) and the roll {direction it Is
héaden). i

Remote

Driller’s remote stays on with the driller, which helps him in guiding the drill path. Remote gives
the séme Information to the diiller, as It does to trekker. Driller’s remote 15 however & passive
unit, unlike the recelver, which actually locates the drill head under the earth, The tracker shall
gotitinugusly monitor the progressofthe drilled hole by following the path drilled ‘and locating
the drill head assembly in real time. He shall no.t:é. the depth readings every 4.5 meters
ind gulde the diiller if there is any deviation tothe proposed drill path, For tracking in the
caned, if the water level is more than 4 feet, a’boat will be used which shall be pulled along the
drill path with the help of a rope tled on gither side of the bank,

Bottom Hole As'sembly {BHA)



- Non-sangnetic collar,
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Pilot Hole Drilling

Entry P o Fouin

Figure 2: Pilot Hole Drilling

(nce the guide systém is declded Pilot hole drilling shall be: done as per approved profile
drawings -and the heading Is established on the trossing’s ‘alignment; the drilling: rig is set
precisely on ling with a transit. The ‘non-magnétflc ‘lead collar’ (with steering probe) and the
directional deviation tool are started exactly at. the -designated ‘gntry point. In most cases,
twosmagnetic drill collars are used behind the BHA, A comsbination of up tothree non-magnetic
coliais serve as a buffer between tlie steering probe. (in the ‘lead eollar’) and the steel Adill
pipe. Drill pipe (s often highly magnetized due to the continual making upand breaking out
thetool joiint connections.

The pifot hale s ddvance linearly along a'pré-determingdt profile path. Difectiondl deviatioh
in azimuth and inclination will be-made accordingly to stay on the pre-determined reiclivs.

. A Surveys reading.Is taken at the end of each drill pipe and the details logged on to the
pitot hole record sheet throughout the entire distance of the pilot hole, Theke surveys are
galculatéd and then plotted on'a work profile and ;plan drawing. This allows the survey-
technician and. the company representative to track vertical depth, horizontal distance and
right/left-bearing drift at all times during the project. Additionally, all survey inelinations and
bearing numbers are given every 5 seconds while drilling one 15.feet section of -drill pipe
based on the (BHA) arrangement for the crassings.

In- order to directionally deviate the hole HDD subcontractor will employ the use of @ bent
sub. When the bent sub Is rotated to a particular quadrant, the whole will be redirected in that
direction.

As each plece of drill pipe (DP) is advanced, the next DP is being fitted with & 12-gayge wire
inside. This wire Is attached to the corresponding wire of the DP previously drilled. ‘This internal



wire |s the véhicle used for the signal to be sent from the steering probe located in the BHA to
the surface computer.

In case. of walkover system, we need not add nonmagnetic drill collar or wire as the snode i
the walkéver systein is nonmagnetic, This process is repeated until the bit Is advanced along the
predetermined path and exits the exit location. A regular recording of the progression of the
pilot hole drill pipes shiall be taintained at site.

Removal of Drill String for Reaming Operations

The hole opener is then attached to the leading pipeto start ream operation: {Hole opener for
tock is different frorn whole apeners of soft sail).

Reéaming
Enty Pom

Exis Point

Once the lead pleces are taken off, a suitable barrel reamer be attached ta the trafling
end of the drill string at the -surface exit'location. The reaming.shall be done ‘In 3 stages
ie. suitably before reaching to final hole diameter of the hole that shall be 1.5 Times of
Pipe Dia ot as per the soil strata/site parameters, or af per mentioned in the appioval profile
of erossing. This will then be rotated by the rig and ad vanced In to the borehole, A section of
diill pipe will then be ddded consécutively to the traliing end of the reamer as the reamer
is being rotated.and drawn along the borehole inthe direction of the rig side.location.
The réater will then be rotated by the rig and advanced in 1o the borehole. A section of drill
pipe will then be added consecutively to the‘trlléﬂ',_ of the reamer as the reamer is being
rotated and drawn along the borehole in the direction of the rig location. A regular recorditig of
the'progressiohi of the rearrier, the reaming log shall Beumaintained.

. i ey
Swab pass. RS T
While pulling the reamer back-to the shore If % y drlller ‘of the HDD engineer feels that
the hole is not conditioned or if there s a_gﬂ' s of the hole, sdditional swab passes shall
be made, High vield betonies with quick gelling chara: B8 #hall be used to preserve the
integrity of the borehole during the swab pass. Pulling done within 12 hours from swab
pass.

Pipe String Preparation !

The pipe shall bé strung and welded in the same HinR N
A minimum length of 100 meters shall be kept In the ore after
iha smooth radius of 600 meterplus. Pre and post 1dl be done for pipes.

Product Pipe Attachment

A pull head swivel assembly shall be provided by DD eontrstar and shall be pre welded to the
product pipe string, which will be' on the trench. The p o1 swivel shall then be removed from the

it hole from entry side to exit side.
‘after which the pipe miay be laig



‘trailing end of the drill string and the drill string shall be attactied to the pullback assembly attached
to the leading end of the product pipe.
Pipe Pull Back and Instaliation

Eary o e Pt

Figure 4; Pull Back Operations
Onge the reaming and swab passes. are completed; the .drill: pipe shall be picked up and
placed on the rolling cradles with the help. of lifting apparatus {Excavator or side boom). The
pipeline shall be positioned perfectly in line with the bore tiole. An exitangle of approximately
80 — 100 /'as per approved profile will have been established allowing the product pipe to
gently free stréss in to the borehole at thé éxit locatioh:

. Once aligned, the pulling apparatus will then be attached to the léading énd of the drill pipe
string and the product pipes will be fed gently In fo the bore hole. Since the diameter of the
pipe is not very large; the pipe will be slightly buoyant;

Pullback will continue until the leading end of the product pipe reaches the surface entry
location and is expected to take approximately 80~ 100 meter/hour. 1t is worthwhile to
note that while the pipe is being pulled in the hole, the product pipe rotates very slowly In
the direction opposite to the rotation of the leading vewmer. The rate of rotation depends

on the reamér.rpm and friction in the hole. .

As the pipe string J being pulled in to thé bpén bd.réh.o‘le;.d}rlmnﬁluld 1§ pumped through the
rotating jet swivel. This alds in the further suspension of the drilled solids that may be In the
hdle. These solids are-removed by the viscosity of the fluld coming out when the pipe displaces
the drifling fluids in the-open hole,

Regular Fecording of the progression of the pulling provess, the pulling log shall be
malntained at site.

Post Hydrestatic Test

. The pulled pipe ling string shall be hydrostatic tasted for at & pressure 1,25 timves the design
pressure, . '



Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited
(A Government of India Undertaking)

VISAKH - RAIPUR PIPELINE PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION METHODOLOGY

For laying underground pipeline across
Railway / NH / Canal
By Horizontal Boring Method
. wniteie "““"&




CLAUSE NO. DESCRIPTION

1.0 PURPOSE

2.0 PREPARATION OF BORING PIT AND RECEIVING PIT

2.1 CASING PIPE PREPARATION

2:2 CARRIER PIPE PREPARATION

3.0 EQUIPMENTS.

4.0 BORING INSTALLATION

5.0 INSTALLATION OF VENT / DRAIN ASSEMBLY

6.0 CARRIER PIPE INSERTION
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1.0 PURPOSE'

“The Horizontal Boring methodology is adopted for laying uiiderground pipsline acrose Utility:
Grossings where open out is not feasible, Utility Crossings may be Railway lines, National
Highways, ‘State Highways (With large traffic Violumes) and Major Canals, The boring
machiine. drills a hole under the Utility to allow insertion 'of the pipe. Casing pipe s first
installed in the hole and the carrier pipe is inserted inside the casing pipe. The casing pipe
increases the safety of the carrier pipe by shielding it fron load gtresses. The benefit of the
Horizontal Boring Méthod is that It allows installation of the pipeline witholit disfupting the.
existing system. '

The ‘work shall include — Preparation of Boring pit, Gasing pipe installation, Carrier pipe
insertion, Restoration of land.

2.0 PREPARATION OF BORING AND RECEIVING RIT

2:0,1 The horizontat boring will commerice from outsiie the ROW (Right: of Way). Prior to
start of wiork, area for Installation of baring equipment shall be cleared and bering fine shall
be marked.

2.0.2 Boring and Receiving pit (minimum of BM X 2:6M X 3M) shall be excavated to the

required depth and width to facilitate smooth horing operation. Sufficient side slopes shall be
maintalned to avold collapse /'sliding. Bottom of trench or pit at the launching and: receiving

ends shall be properly graded.
2.0.3 Duyring the execution of boring, the groiifid water table over the length of bioring shall be
lower by up to at least 0.5m below bottom of pipeline, to the safeguerd the stability of boring

pit. The casing pipe shall be extended a minimum of 600 mm beyond the tos of the slope or
'base grade or 90 mm beyond the bottom of the drainage ditch whichever Is greater.

2.1.0 CASING PIPE PREPARATION



2.1.1 Visual checking of casing pipe shall be made in order to check out of roundness and
to .ensure that no dents are present. If any defects are ndticed, these may be rectified /
removed.

2.1.2 The outside surface 6f the casing pipe shall be coated with coal tar primer before
installation if required.

2.1.3. Welding of casing pipes will be made in the french bell hole -after first length is thrust
into erossing in accordance to APL 5L.

2.2 GARRIER PIPE PREPARATION

2.2.1 Carrier Pipes shall be welded to the required length of crossing. All joints shall be
100% radio graphed and tested. '

2.2.2 After NDT clearance the carrler pipe section shall be' pre-tested to the specified
pressure. The pressure shall be retained in pipe for minimum period of 02 hours.

2.2.3 After completion of pre testing pipe joint shall be coated. Holiday Detector checks for
any coating damage shall be under taken for pipe section. Any damage:to coating should be
repaireéd as per approved. procedure. A

The carrier pipefine and casing would be of carbon steel conforming fo APl & L based on the
final design. '

3.0 EQUIPMENT

‘a,. Boring Mic
b. Side Boom

¢. Backhoe

d. Auger 4 ¢
9. Header ¥

f. SpritLevel

4,0 BORING INSTALLATION

It is proposed to lay underground finished petroleum product pipsiine by Horizontal Boring
method through casing pipe shall as per the below typical cross-sectional plan,
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4.1 After leveling of the ground the fails for the machine shall be fixed in the pit and then the
Boring Machine shall be lowered & alignment shall be done. The machine shall be traversed
on the rails to'& fro several times and the alignment shall be checked & rectifled, if required.

by the auger the speed shall be increased or decreased. [psertion of ‘casing pipe and. auger
shall be carried out gimultaneously. o that at ho point of time gep between bored hole ang
casing pipe exists, eliminating any charice. of collapse while boring. The diameter of the hole
bored shall be as practicabile to the outér diamietar of the casing plpe. Lével shall be checked
-at both.end of the casing pipé to confir the sldpe ag per approved drawing.

4:2 Bojing shall be carried out at low speed fiitially and ‘aﬁﬁr inspecting the soil which is cut

4.3 For Welding of casing pipes, only nommal visual checks shall be carried out & Intemnal’
High or Low is not allowed. Care shall be taken fo ensyre that the lead auger remains. in the
front, which facilitates easy insertion of the casing pipe.

4.4, After insertion of the first pipe, the pipe and the auger are diserigaged from the baring
‘machine. The second pipe Is placed in pasition and the auger of the first and the second pipe

are firmly connected. Then both the casing pipes are aligned and welded together. The
auger and the casing pipe are again coupled to the boring machine and the boring operation
‘Is repeated till the casing pipe is installed and casing pipe exists in the receiving pit on the
other side of the crossing. Calculations @re made before and during to maintain the
alighment necessary to guide casing under the crossing.

4:5 Afer completion of casing pipe ingertion, the machine s de- coupled and taken out. The
augers are pulled back and the casing pipe s then tharoughly cleaned to remove any
moisture and debris.

5.0 INSTALLATION OF VENT / DRAIN ASSEMBLY

5,1 The installation of vent pipe shall be carried out by direct insertion and welding to the enhd
of the casing pipe before introdueing the carrier pipe..

5.2 While welding of vent pipe, internal high / low is not allowed. Welding of vent pipe need
not be radio graphed and only visual checks can be carried out,



5.3 The operation of assembling and insertion of the vent pipe shall be carried out in such a
way that there is no contact with the carrier pipe. '

5.4 The painting of the vent pipes shall be carriéd out before back filling as per the relevant
specification.

6.0 CARRIER PIPE INSERTION

6.1 Before insertion of carrier pipe the completed casing pipe shall be carefully inspected
and internally cleaned to remove soil,'mud, stones and other foreigh materials.

6.2 Specified casing insulator shall be wrapped and securely fastened around the carrier
pipe ‘as per approved procedure.

6.3 Care shall be taken in pushing or pulling carrier.pipe into the casing so that the pipe is
centéred in the casing or pulling force is evenly and constantly applied -and causes no.
damage to coating of carrier pipe. '

6.4 After insertion of carrier pipe, an electric continuity check shall be carried out between
the carrier pipe ahd casing pipe and soil.

6.5 Casing ends seals shall be provided @t ‘both the énds of the' casing for _'s{eél'ihg‘, ‘the
anriular space: between casing pipe and carrier pipé so as 1o prevent ingress of moisture /
Water. '

6.6 After positioning and fixing of the end sedf itiese: shall bé holiday tested prior io
backfilliig and compaction.

the: boring and receiving pit shall be backfield 1o th safisfaction. of the concerned authorities.
The. backfilling in launching and teceiving pite shall be completed In stages of 150mm layer
to 90% modified proctor density, ysing mechanical compactors. Utmost care must be taken
to énsure that the backfill density is in no case lesser than those of surrounding ‘in order fo
eliminate any shifting of soil under pressure, if required the pits shall be dewatered before
back filling and compaction. The complete area shall be cleared up of all scattered materials.

IG CONSTRUCTION

After instaitation of Casing & Casing pipe and completion of tle 1 with the airline section,

The Machinefy & Excavation for boring pit. and recelving phts shall be placed outside the
Right of Way of Utility end the pipeline laying process shall satisfy el the requisite Indian /
International regulatory standards and shall in no way interfere with the existing system.



CIN : U45309DL2021PTC387 570

NKC/KS/PLNG/RV/AP-04/2024-25/1467 - Date: 07-03-2025

To,

The Project Director,

National Highways Authority of India,
Project Implementation Unit,
Vizianagaram-Distt, AP.

Project: Development of Six Lane Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram Section of NH-130-CD Road from
km 445+100 to km 464+662 under Raipur-Visakhapatnam Economics Corridor in the
state of Andhra Pradesh on Hybrid Annuity Mode (AP-4)- Consent for Hindustan
Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) Pipeline Crossing at Km 456+172- Reg.

Ref.:
1. Authority’s Letter No- NHAI/PIU-VZM /PKG-4/HPCL/2024-25/4896 Date- 18th fab 2025.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject and Authority’s letter (Ref. 1), we have been instructed to provide
consent for the proposed Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) pipeline, which
includes a 14” diameter underground product pipeline and Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) crossing
the subject project at Km 456+172, as part of the Visakh-Raipur Pipeline Project.

In this regard, we would like to inform you that the Concessionaire has no objection to the
Authority permitting the HPCL pipeline crossing at Km. 456+172, along with the Optical Fibre
Cable, in the subject project at the aforementioned location.

Furthermore, we would like to clarify that, in the event of any damage to the executed works, the
Concerned Agency shall be responsible for rectifying the same at their own risk and cost.

Thanking you and assuring of our best services at all times.

Copy to:
1) M/S Dhruv Consultancy Services Limited 501, PlotNo 67 Puljit Plaza Opp K Star Hotel

Sector 11 C.B.D Belapur Navi Mumbai-400614

Site Office : Survey No. - 83/2, Village - Gulivindada, Kothavalsa Mandal, Vizianagaram, Andhra Pradesh - 535183
E-mail : ap0O4billing@nkcproject.com
Regd. Office : 154, First Floor, Vardhman Crown Mall, Plot No. 2, Sector-19, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075
Corporate Office : Plot No. 872, Phase-V, Udyog Vihar, Gurugram - 122016 (Haryana)
Ph.: 91-124-6902630, E-mail : info@nkcproject.com, Website : www.nkcproject.com



Office of the Team leader; Ground Floor, Rajanna Nilayam, Mangalpalem Junction, (Post), Kothavalasa
Mandal, Dist.- Vizianagaram, Andhra Pradesh 535183.

Ref No: IE/TL/Raipur-Visakhapatnam-PKG-1V/2023-24/1038 Date:19.02.2025
To:

The Project Director,

National Highways Authority of India,

Project Implementation Unit-Vizianagaram,

Plot No. 149&150, Balaji Nagar, KVR Estates,

Gollalapeta, Panchayat, Vizianagaram,

Andhra Pradesh-535004.

Subject: Consultancy services for supervision of Development of six lane from Kantakapalle to Sabbavaram
(from km 445+100 to 464+660) section NH-130CD road under Raipur -Visakhapatnam economic corridor
in the state of Andhra Pradesh (Pkg-04), India under Bharatmala pariyojana on hybrid Annuity mode:
Comments on proposed HPCL Pipeline at chainage Km 456+172— Reg

Ref: 1. NHAI/PTU-VZM/PKG-4/HPCL/2024-25/4896 on dated 18.02.2025

Dear sir,
With reference to the above subject matter, we are in receipt from your good office for proposal of

HPCL Pipeline at chainage Km 456+172 accordingly we have inspected the location and the following
observations are made according to site conditions are given below: -

1. At chainage Km 456+172 concessionaire is already completed road works and all road furniture
activities, if further construction of HPCL Pipeline in this particular location is allowed, it may be
disturbed the existing pavement only HDD is allowed as per the prescribed measures without

disturbing the existing pavement condition.

2. At chainage 456+075 there is portable structure for existing IOCL pipe line, if you provide
permission to construct proposed HPCL Pipeline is near to the IOCL pipe line, without disturbing
the IOCL portal structure proper safety measures with proper clear gap in between two structures
as per the MOU signed in between NHAI and HPCL to be provided.

3. As per safety point of view it required to construct a portable structure for further maintenance of
HPCL Pipeline works.

; 4, Authority is informed to obtained detailed design and drawings for the checking of steadily and

other parameters.
In view above, we are forwarding this matter to your good office for information and further process

please

With re S
WD
For M u ncy Services Ltd JV with Global Infra Solutions

7S 2 Assocuatesy@ﬂ Kalus Consulting Pvt Ltd.

(Ch -Atjunudu) 7 ‘*.f.""
Team Leader" 3
CC: NKC KS Expressway Private Limited.

H.0 501, Plot No, 67, Pajit Plaza, Opp. K - Star Hotel, Sector-11, C.B.D. Belapur, Navi Mumbai - 400 614 Telefax No. +91
22 27570710, Mobile: - +91 9619497305 Webhsite: www.dhruvconsuttancy.in Email ID: info®dhruvconsultancy.in,
services@dhruvconsultancy.in, CIN No. L74999MH2003PLC 141887
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BHARATMALA

ROAD TQ PROSPERITY

No: NHAI/PIU-VZM/PKG-04/HPCL/ L4 6 & 10t March, 2025

To

Sub.:

Ref.:
(i)
(i)
(iii)
(iv)
Sir,

Your

Shri. Vishwanath Vanchi,
Chief General Manager-Pipeline Projects,
Hindusthan Petroleum Corporation Limited.

Development of Six Lane Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram section of NH-130CD Road
from Km. 445+100 to Km. 464+662 under Raipur -Visakhapatnam Economic
Corridor in the state of Andhra Pradesh under Bharatmala Pariyojana on Hybrid
Annuity Mode [Package-4(AP)] - Laying of Visakh - Raipur Pipeline of HPCL -
Reg.

Hindustan  Petroleum  Corporation Limited (HPCL) letter no.
HPCL/VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAI/2025/-06 dated 28.01.2025.

MoRTH letter no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/5&R(R) dated 22.11.2016.

MoRTH letter no. NH-36094/01/2022-S&R(P&B) dated 17.04.2023.

NHAI Policy Guideline no. 14.22/2022 dated 05.12.2022.

office vide letter cited under reference (i) above, requested utility laying

permission for laying of 14’’ diameter Visakh - Raipur pipeline along with OFC (in 6’
conduit) across NH-130CD in the subject project at Km. 456+172 in Gulivindada
village of Vizianagaram District. The following has been submitted along with the

proposal:
(i) Mo signed between NHAI & HPCL dated 30.11.2022
(i)  Power of Attorney and Undertakings
(ili)  Checklist
(iv)  Construction Methodology
(v) Pipeline Route Map
(vi)  Cross Section drawing

2. The proposal has been examined and following observations are made:

a) Width of the ROW available mentioned as 75m instead of 60m as per acquired

land. Accordingly Sl No. 1.5, 1.6 and 1.7 of furnished checklist has to be

modified. N \,,,,

oo wrafora : -5, U4-6, ma'HO, _a?!_ﬁr, ﬁéﬁfa"l «1160_75, BT :91-11-25074100 / 25074200, 393 : http:\\www.nhai.org
Corporate Office : G-5 &6, Sector-10, Dwarka, NEW DELHI - 110 075, Phone : 91-11-25074100 / 25074200, Website : http:\\www.nhai.org



b)

d)

f)

Number of existing lanes in Sl. No. 1.13 of Checklist mentioned as 2/4.
However, subject project is 6 lanes highway. Hence, Sl. No. 1.13 has to be
modified. '

Methodology for laying of Petroleum product pipe line is mentioned as Auger
boring / trenchless method / Horizontal Direction Drilling. However,
Horizontal Direction Drilling (HDD) method was mentioned in Clause 3.1 of
MoRTH letter no. NH-36094/01/2022-S&R(P&B) dated 17.04.2023. Hence,
permission may be given to HPCL if it adopts Horizontal Directional Drilling
Method for laying of gas /petroleum pipeline.

HPCL shall pay License Fee for Industrial Utilities equal to utilized NH area x
prevailing circle rate of land per unit area x 10% per annum (upto maximum
of 5 years) as per Clause 5.1 of MORTH letter no. NH-36094/01/2022-S&R(P&B)
dated 17.04.2023.

NH land area = projection of casing pipe i.e. diameter of casing pipe (20°’’) x
ROW width i.e. 0.508mx60m = 30.48sqm

Prevailing Circle Rate = Rs. 15,00,000/- per acre (wet land double crop
category) i.e. Rs. 370.65/- per sgm.

License Fee = 30.48x370.65x10% per annum = 1129.73/- per annum

License Fee for 5 years = 5649/-

Following are the bank account details:
Name: NHAI PIU VIZIANAGARAM

Bank: Canara Bank

Account Number: 120026607297

IFSC Code: CNRB0013581

Branch: VIZIANAGARAM

As per para lll 2 (c) of MoU signed between NHAI & HPCL signed on 30.11.2022,
NHAI has to obtain Performance Security from HPCL before issuance of
Permission for laying gas/petroleum pipeline along and across National
Highways in National Highways Land (Right of Way).

As per Para 6 of MOoRTH letter no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated
22.11.2016, an amount of Rs. 15,000/- (Rs. 250/running meter and 60m ROW)
has to be obtained as Performance Security Bank Guarantee in the name of
“RO-Vijayawada, NHAI” from HPCL with a validity of one year (extendable if
required till satisfactory completion of work).

Para IV 2 (a) of MoU signed between NHAI & HPCL dated 30.11.2022, inter-
alia mention that the depth of top most point of pipeline should be atleast
1.5m below ground level/bottom of any NH structure/facility. Whereas the
proposal submitted by HPCL having 1.2m depth below the ground level.
Whereas the proposal submitted by HPCL having 1.2m depth below the ground
level. Hence, it is requested to have top most point of pipeline at least 1.5m

depth below the ground level,
gt\“u’ \v/



g) Work Programme shall be communicated well in advance to the Project
Director, PIU-Vizianagaram, NHAI, with a copy to the IE & Concessionaire.

h) HPCL shall ensure the safety of workmen and commuters during execution of
work.

3. In the view of the above, it is requested to furnish compliance of above
observations for taking further necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

s v

(Rohit Kumar)
Project Director,
PIU-Vizianagaram, NHAI.

Copy to:
(i) Independent Engineer, M/s. Dhruv Consultancy Services Limited in JV with
Global Infra Solutions in associate with Kaius Consulting Private Limited for

information.
(i) Concessionaire, M/s. NKC KS Expressways Private Limited for information.
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To,

Project Director,
PIU-Vizianagaram,
NHAI,
Vizianagaram, AP.

(1 ags s e

YA BGEO_
LIS

Sub: Submission of Bank Guarantee for Visakh Raipur Petroleum Pipeline along with OFC crossing
the development of Six Lane Jakkuva- Korlam Section of NH-130CD road from Km.396+800 to
iKm. 421+100 and Kantakapalle - Sabbavaram section of NH-130CD road from Km. 445+100 to

Km. 464+662 in VEzianagar,a‘m'dis.trict.

Pef: 1) Our proposal Letter No. HPCL/VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAI/2025/06 Dt: 28.01.2025.
L2} l_)emand Note Letter No. NHAI/PiU—VZM/PKG—OZ/HPCL/4966 Dt. 10.03.2025.
3) Demand Note Letter No. NHAI,"P!U-VZM/PKG-Oll/HPCL/4967 Dt. 10.03.2025.

Lear Sir,

We acknowledge receipt of the-following Demand Notes from your office:

e e

1. Letter No. NHAI/PIU-VZNM/PKG-02/HPCL/4966 dated 10.03.2025 — for an amount of Rs.

15,000/- (Rupees Fifteey Thousand only) to be paid in the form of BG as a Restoration Charges
for faying of HPCUs VRPL petroleum Pipeline along with OFC Line across the Six Lane Jakkuva -
Korlam section of NMH-130CD road from Km. 396+800 to Km. 421+100 under NHAI -

Vizianagaram Division.

Letter No. NHAL/PIU-VIM/PKG-04/HPCL/4967 DL 10.03.2625 - for an amount of Rs. 15,060/-
(Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) to be paid in'the form of BG as a Restoration Charges for laying
HPCL's VRPL Petroleum Pipeline along with OFC Line across Six Larne Kantakapalle -

S 1
Dy Manages \ Sabbavaram® section “of NH-3130CD road from Km. 445+100 to Km. 464+662 under NHAI -
A Vidianagaram division..» e
;SEAPK B .".7, 5 oo K . g b J
] SE-De-
b el
1 Accountern
'D.LO R ‘ % :
[Office Asst. 1




In compliance with the above, we are herewith submitting Bank Guarantee No. 0999525BG0Y01628
dated 14.07.2025 for a total amount of Rs. 30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand only), covering both of
the aforementioned Demand Notes, for further processing of our proposal.

Thanking you,
Very Truly Yours,

S

iballi Kishore
Chief Manager - Pipeline Projects
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

1. Bank Guarantee No. 0999525BG0Y01628, Issuance date: July 14, 2025.
2. Copy of Demand Note Letter No. NHAI/PIU-VZM/PKG-OZ/HPCL/4966 Dt. 10.03.2025.
3. Copy of Demand Note Letter No. NHAI/PIU-VZM/PKG-04/HPCL/4967 Dt. 10.03.2025.
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| | ECEIV
HPCL/PIU-VZMNRPLIAPINHAIIZOZSIOS B/E"“""'g‘cl\ Date:25.08.2025

To, *( 19 AUG 2025 )*
Project Director, 4’%’4‘3\

Project Implementation Unit,
National Highway Authority of India,
Vizianagaram

Dy. Manager 1]
PA

of HPCL's Visakh - Raipur Pipeline of 14"dia along with
6" OFC conduit across Jakkuva — korlam section of NH-130CD Road from Km. 396+800
to Km: 421+100 and across Kantakapalle — sabbavaram section of NH-1 30CD Km.
‘ - 445+100 to Km. 464+662 under Raipur Visakhapatnam Economic corridor

o}: Request Permission for laying

SE-Pv

SEL g o 11, NHAI Lotter No.NHAUPIU-VZM/PKG-284/HPCLI2025-26/5573 Dated:14.08.2025.
Acoountas | |2 NHAI Letter No.NHAIPIUVZM/PKG-02/HPCLI4066 Dated:10.03.2025. -
- R L 5. NHAI Letter No.NHAUPIUNZM/PKG-OAHPCLI4967 Dated:10.03.2028.
14’ HPGL Letter No. HPCL/BGIVRPLINHAIPIU-VZMI4967/01 Dated 04,08.2025.
ds HPCL letter No. HPGLIPIU-VZMVRPLIAP/NHAL/2025/07 dt. 18.08.2025

tion HPCLIP!U—VZMNRPLIAPINHAIIZOZSIO?

In continuation with our earlier communica
de the DD towards the license fees, please find

¢t.18.08.2025, where we have committed to provi
the foliowing DD attached with this letter.

1. DD No. 272818 dt. 18/08/2025 of bank State Bank of India for Rs. 9791.32/-

The DD is cumulating the license fee demand of Rs. 4142.32/- mentioned in the demand note
: 0A/HPCL/4966 and license fee demand of Rs. 5649/- mentioned in the

n receipt of the same. We further request issuance of the
earliest to ensure smooth progress of the project, which is

y7

Request you fo kindly acknowledge o
No Objection Certificate (NQOC) at the
time-bound with a stiff completion target.



We request your priority approval and necessary clearances.

Very truly yours,

G L Naidu,
DGM -Pipeline Projects
HPCL - VRPL

Enclosers:

1. DD No. 272818 dt. 18/08/2025 of bank State Bank of India for Rs. 9791.32/-
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RuTE T TEUREA TE, 43-20-54/8, st Floor, TR H S, SEFEEITER, PATETEON - 530076,
Balaji Metro Chambers, Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam - 530016.

Date:18.08.2025

Visakh Raipur Pipeline Project, 43-29-54/8, 1st Floor,
HPCL/PIU-VZM/VRPL/AP/NHAL2025/07

To,

Project Director,

Office of the Project Director

Project Implementation Unit, Vizianagaram.
National Highway Authority of India,

Plot No.149 & 150, Balaji Nagar, KVR Estates,
Gollapeta Panchayat, Vizianagaram —~ 535 004.

ing of HPCL's Visakh Raipur Pipeline of 14"dia along with OFC (in 6"
m - Raipur) at 456.172. In Gulividada-179 village of

Subject: Request Permission for lay
conduit) across NH-130CD (Visakhapatna

Vizianagaram District.

Ref: 1. NHAI Letter No.NHAIIPIU-VZMIPKG-2&4IHPCU2025—26/5573 Dated:14.08.2025.
2. NHALI Letter No.NHAI/PIU-VZM/PKG-02/HPCL/4966 Dated:10.03.2025.
3. NHAI Letter No.NHAIIPI'U-VZNIIPKG-O4IHPCLI4967 Dated:10.03.2025.
4. HPCL Letter No. HPCL/BG/VRPLINHAIPIU-VZM/4967/01 Dated 04.08.2025.

Dear Sir,

we wish to inform you that we acknowledge the

With reference o the subject 1¢t cited above,
ubmission and license fee payment related

receipt of communication regarding the pending compliance s
to our proposal.

. With reference fo the 2nd and 3rd subjects cited above, we wish to inform you that we have
submitted the Bank Guarantee of Rs.30,000/- via Letter No. HPCL/BG/VRPL/NHAIPIU-VZM/4967/01
dated 04.08.2025. Furthermore, the license fees of Rs.4,142.32/- and Rs.5,649/- will be paid shortly to
your kind office.

With reference to the 2nd and 3rd subjects cited above, we would like to inform you that the
compliance checklist herewith submitted to your kind office. Also, we assure you that the work program
will be submitted well in advance with a copy to IE & Concessionaire as per your requirement.

We wish to submit, that the project is time bound with stiff completion target and hence requ

approval on priority. Please oblige.
Thanking you,

est your

truly yours, G.L.NA‘DU ’ Dy. Manager (1)
\lm/ BGM-Projects -
: Hindustan Petro‘lfun}_ Cogrgjg?
' du isakh Raipur Pipeline )
GRNBEY, 3-2%{%%?8 et Hoor, Bail Metro Charrbers, -
Deputy Generalﬁan;aggwﬂpqll ne Pro -530016 PK
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited. SE-
SE-Di
Accountarnt —J
DLO

Offics Asst.

—




CHECK - LIST

Guidelines for Project Director for processing the proposal for laying 14" dia (356 mm) pipe by Horizontal Direction

Drilling

(with separate 6" casing drill for OFC) across Proposed

National Highway-130CD vested with NHA.

* Relevant circulars of Ministry of Road Transport and Highways.
Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.

%

Check list for getting approval for laying HPCL's Visakh ~ Raipur Pipeline Project
Horizontal Direction Drilling (with separate 6 casing drill for OFC) across National H

[ sr,
Ne.

13

14

f_ —

[{Chainage in km)

ltem

General Information

Name and Address of the Applicant/Agency

|National Highway Number

State

Location

[Length in Meters

== (==
N o

e
|

|Width of avallable ROW

(a) Left side from center line towards inc-:reasi'ng_“
chainage/ km direction

(b) Right side from center line towards increasing
|chainage/ km direction

|Proposal o lay underground Petroleum Product pipe
(a) Leftside from center line towards
increasing chainage/ km direction

(b) Right side from center line towards increasing

__|chainage/ km direction

1.10

1.11

Proposal to acquire land
(a) Left side from center ne
(b) Right side from center line _
Whether proposal is in the same side where land is not
fobe acqured g

If not then where fo lay the cable

Details of already laid services, if any, along the

j proposed route

ighway-130CD Land.

j Information / Status “

Laying HPCL' Proposed Visakh-Raipur Product |

Pipeline of 14" NB dia (356 mm) pipe by Horizonta!|
‘ Direction Drilling (with separate 6" casing drill for
\OFC) across NH-130CD (Visakhapatnam- ‘
Reipur) at 456.172. In Guiividada-179 village of |
Vizianagaram District.
Shri. G.L Naidu {
Deputy General Manager-Pipeline Projects
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited,

143-29-54/8, 1st Floor, Balaji Metro Chambers,
Akkayapalemn, 100 Feet Road (NH to DRM Office)
Visakhapatnam. .
_NH-130CD

Andhra Pradesh
Village: Gulividada-179
Mandal: Kothavalasa

(VRPL) of 14" NB dia (356 mm) pipe by

‘ _
‘Remarks

District: Vizianagaram

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

3 7

. 6000m _ ICrossing
6000 m_ ;

30 Crossing

30 Crossing

Not Applicable  Crossing |

Not Applicable | Crossing |

I Not Applicable

| J

l |

A
-L.NAIDU

5 DGM-Projects
Hujdustan Petroleum Corpn. Lid.
Visakh Raipur Pipeline Project
# 43-29-54/8, 1st Floor, Balaji Metro Chambers
* Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016,




1.12
113

114

{115

1.16

1147

1.18

Number of existing lanes (2/4 / 6/8 lanes)

Proposed Number of lanes(2 lane with  paved
shoulders/4 /6/8 lanes)

Service road exisin g or not
If yes then which side

1(a) Left side from center fine
(b) Rignt side from center line
IProposed Service Road

) e

(a) Left side from center line

§5Whether proposal to fay Pipe line is after the service
\road or between the service road and main carriageway.
The permission for fay pipeline shall be considered for |
approval/ rejection.

(a) Carrying of oil/Petroleum Product/Natural Gas
pipeline on highway bridges shall not be permitted as
fumes/gases pipes can be accelerate the process of
corrosion, thus being much cost explosion, thus being
much more injurious than leakage of ges.

(b} Carrying of gas pipeiine in bridges shall be
discouraged, However if the gas authorities seems 10
|have no other vieble aiternative and approach the
highway authority well in time before the design of
bridge ks finalized, they may be permitted to carry the
pipeline on independent super structure supported on
extended portions of piers and abutments in such a
manner that in final arrangement enough free space
around the super structure of the bridge remains
available for inspection and repairsetc.

that of supporting structure shall be borne by the agency
in charge of utilities.

{d) Services are not being allowed indiscriminately on
the parapet/any part of the bridge, safety of the bridges |
has to be kept in view while permitting various services
along with approvals are to be accorded in this regard
with the concurrence of Ministry's project Chief
Engineers only.

If the crossing of the road involved if yes, it shall be
either encased in pipe o through structure or conduits
specially built for that purpose at the expenses of the

agency owing the line.

(2) Whether existing drainage structures are allowed o
carry Gas pipeline
(b) is it on a fine normal fo NH

(c) What s the distance of crossing the sewagé/ gas

(b) Right side from center line |

(c) Cost extension of the required substructures as well

pipeline from the existing structures on the National
|Highway, the minimum distance being 15 meters.

24
6

Not existing
Not existing

Not existing
Not existing
No
No

No

Only Crossing

Yes

Not Applicable

No Highway bridge shall be involved in laying the
Proposed Pipeline

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

No

No
" 90° Perpendicular to road

There is no structure near the
crossing location.

/%{ NAIDU
DGM-Projects

Hindustan Petroleum Corpn. Lid.
Visakh Raipur Pipeline Project
43-29-64/8, 15t Floor, Balaji Melro Chambers

Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016.
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21

2.2

Aland.

(d) The casing pipe (or conduit pipe in the case of
electric cable) carrying the utility fine shall be of steel,
cast iron, or reinforced cement concrete and have
‘adequate strength and be large enough to permit ready
iwithdrawal of the carrier pipe/cable. Mention type of
casing.

the outside so that it does not act as drainage path.

J(f) The casing/conduit pipe should as minimum extend
(from drain to cuts and toe of siope in the fils

(9) The top of the casing/conduit pipe should be at least
[1.5 meter below the surface of the road subject to being
at least 0.3m below the drain inverts, Mentioned the
|proposed details.

i(h) Mention the methodology proposed for crossing of
{road for the proposed Petroleum Product pipeline
\crossing shall be boring method, specially where the
existing road pavement is of cement concrete or dense
bituminous conerete type.

(i} The Casing/conduit pipe shall be installed with an
even bearing throughout its length and in such a manner
as to prevent the formation of a waterway along it

Document /Drawings to be enclosed with the proposal.
Cross section showing the size of trench for open
trenching method (Is it normal size of 1.2m (Min.) deep |
X 0.8 meter wide) (i) Should not be less than 60 cm
wider than the outer diameter of the pipe (ii) Located as
close to the extreme edge of the right-of-way as
possible but not less than 4 meter from the center lines |
of the nearest carriageway (iii) Shall not be permitted to|
run along the National Highways when the road
formation is situated in double cutting. Not shall these
ibe laid over the existing culverts and bridges (iv) These
should be so laid that their top is at least 0.6 m below the
1ground level so as not to obstruct drainage of the road

 |Cross section showing the size of pit and location of

carrier pipeline CS conauit for OFC for Boring method

}

Product Pipeline of 14" NB dia (356 mm) pipe by
Horizontel Direction Drilling (with separate 6"
casing dril for OFC) for confirming to APl
Specification shall be used

Agreed, shall be followed as per
_ guidelines of NHAI.
Agreed, shall be followed as per guidelines of
NHAL
Agreed, shall be followed as per guidelines of
NHAI.

f
| HDD method shall be adopted. I

Agreed, shall be followed as per guidelines of
NHAI

Yes

Not applicable

Not Applicable

23

24

Strip plan/ Route Plan showing the pipe line, Chainage.
width of ROW, distance of proposed, pipe line from the

Enclosed

edge of ROW, important mile stone, intersections, cross
drainage works etc,

;I.Me,thodology for laying of Petroleum product pipe line.
| a2 ! |

The pipeline wil be faid by HDD method, Detailed |
procedure attached.

Gpen trenching method. (May be allowed in utility i.
corridor only where pavement is neither cement |
‘concrete /bituminous concrete type.) f yes, what is the

Methodology of refiling of trench. ]I

1(a) The trench width should be 2t least 30cm, but not

{more than 60cm wider than the outer diameter of the

i pipe.

Not applicable ’

Not applicable

4 I

/é;{ NAIDU
DGM-Projects

: iir)dustan Petroleum Corpn. Ltd.
- 'Vas_akh Raipur Pipeline Project
# 43-29-5418, 1t Floor, Balaji Metro Chambers
Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016,




4.1

42

5.1

52

53
54

}
|

3

|

1
i
1

\

_|expense of agency owning the uiity line
IMethod of Laying Product pipeline
“IMethodology for laying of Product pipeline through cD |

[

{Permitted.

Ithe existing crust on either side of the trench, Care shall,

TPerformance Bank Guarantee i favor of NHAI has to be

I Berformance Bank Guarantee as per above is to be

| Affidavit/ Undertaking from the Applicant for the
[Not to Damage to other tiity, if damaged then o pay

|Renewl of Bank Guarantee. _
Confirming dl standard condition of NHA's quidelines. |

(b) For filing of the trench, Bedding shall be 0 a depth of
not less than 30cm. It shall consist of granular materiai,
free of lumps, clods and cubbies and graded fo yield a
frm surface without sudden change in the bearing
value, Unstitable soil and rock edged should be i
excavated and replaced by selected material _

(¢) The backfil shall be completed in two stages |
(i) side-fill to the level of the top of the pipe and i
ii) overfil to the bottom of the road crust. o
(d) The side-filt shall consist of granular material laid in ‘
15 cm layers each consolidated by mechanical
tampering and controlled addition of moisture to 95% of |
the Proctor's Density. Overfil shall be compacted o the.
same density as the material that had been removed. |
Consolidation by saturation or pounding will not be |

() The road crust shall be built is the same strength as

be taken to avoid the formation of a.dip at the trench. _
(f) The excavation shall be protected by flagman, signs
and barricades, and red fights during night hours __

(q) 1f required, a diversion shall be constructed at the

works and method of laying, in cases where the carrying
of Product Pipeline on the bridge becomes inescapable.

|Draft License Agreement signed by two witnesses |

obtained @Rs. 100/- per running meter and
'Rs.100000/- per crossing of NH, for a period of one year
initially (extendable i required til  satisfactory
completion of work) as a security for ensuring/making
good the excavated trench for laying the Product
pipeline /ducts by proper filling and compaction, clearing
debris loose earth produced due fo execution of
trenching et least 50m away from the edge of night of
way. No payment shall be payable by the NHAI o the
licensee for clearing debrisfloose earth. Performance
BG as per above is to be obtained.

~| The pipeline w

Yes, HPCL wil pay BG as intimated by NHAI

obtained. _

Confirmation of BG has been obtained or nof asper
NHA! quideines _—

‘fpllowir_l_g is o be_ furnished

the losses either to NHAI or to the concerned agency.

Shifting of Petroleum product pipe fine as and when

required by the NHA! at their own cost.

Will be obtained

/{L/

Will be submitted later upon ntimation from NHAI

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable
il be lad by Horizontal Drrection | .
Drilling method.

Not applicable

Enclosed

Enclosed

Yes

Yes
— ¥

Yes | |

3.L.NAIDU
DGMProjects

Hindustan Petroleum Corpn, Lid
) Visakh Raipur Pipeline F?rojeét.

# 43-29-54/8, 1st Floor, Balaji Metro Chambers
Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016.



5.5
56
5.7

58

S,

|
)

[ 5,10

512

|any other development”

Shifting of petroleum product pipe fine due to 2/4 lanning
/ widening of NH

hdem nity against all damages and claims

Traffic movement during faying of Petroleum product
Pipe line to be managed by the applicant.

I any claim is raised by the concessionaire, then the
;same has to be paid by the applicant.

‘Prior approval of the NHAI shall be obtained before
‘undertaking any work of installation, shifting or repairs,
lor alterations to the Product pipe line fany other utility
|located in the National Highway Right of Way. '
‘Expenditure, if any, incurred by NHA! for repairing any |
(damage caused to the National Highway by the laying, {
‘maintenance or shifting of the Product pipe fine will be
;borne by the applicant agency owning the fine.

If the NHAI considers it necessary in future to move the
rutility line for any work of improvement or repairs to the |
road, it will be carried out as desired by the NHAI at theﬁ
cost of agency owning the utility line within a reasonable |
time (not exceeding 60 days) of the intimation given.
|Certificate from the applicant in the following format

(i) Laying of Petroleum Product pipeline will not have
any deleterious effects on any of the bridge components
and Roadway safety for traffic,

(i) "Wee do undertake that I/we will relocate service road |
/approach road/utilities at my/our own cost
notwithstanding the permission granted within such time

[

as will be stipulated by the NHA! for future 6- Lanning or!

_{Product pipeline, i
Power of Attorney to sign the agreement is available or

| The Project Director wil submit the following

Who will sign the Agreement on behalf of Petroleum

not. _

Certificates.

7.2

|(@Certificate for 8-lanning from PD in the folowing

Certificate from PD in the following format

(i) "it is certified that any other location of the Product
pipeline would be extremely difficult and unreasonable
costly and the installation of Product pipeline with in
RoW will not adversely affect the design, stability
&traffic safety of the highway nor likely future
improvements such as widening of the carriageway,
easing of curve efc.*

format. s
(a) Where feasibility is available

"l do certify that there will be no hindrance t proposed
six-laning based on the feasibility report considering |
proposed structures at the said location", '
(b) In case feasibility report is not available

"l do certify that sufficient ROW is available at site for

taccommodating proposed six-laning”

{

No. RWINH-33044/29/2015/S8R(R) dated 22.11.2016 |

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

DGMof
__Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited
Available

AN/NAIDU
. M-Projects
Hindbistan Petroleum Corpn, Lid.

~ Visakh Rainur Pipeline Prot
# 4329548, st Floor, Bg’ajf Metﬁorgjh&;%bers;
Akkayapaiem, Visakhapatnam-530016,




10

1"

12

13

if NH section proposed o be taken up by NHAI on BOT
basis - a clause in para 17 to be inserted in the
agreement. "The permitied Highway on which Licensee
‘has been granted the right to fay petroleum product
Pipeline/duct has also been granted as a right of way o
the concessionaire under the concession agreement for
up-gradation of .......... section from f0.....cocevnve. of
\NH-116 on Build, Operate and Transfer Basis and
|therefore, the licensee shall honor the same.”

Who will supervise the work of laying of Product pipe
line.

|

(a) on behalf of the applicant

|(b) on behalf of NH Division
iWho will ensure that the defects in road portion after
faying of Petroleum product pipe line are corrected and
Lif not corrected then what action will be taken

(a) on behalf of the appiicant

|{b) on behalf of NH Division _ e
Who will pay the claims for damages done/disruption in
working of Concessionaire if asked by the
Concessionaire.

“In cerfificate from PD that he will enter the proposed

permission in the register of records of the permissions
|in the prescribed Perforrma e —
ff any previous approval i accorded for laying of
underground Pipe ling, then Photocopy of register of

records of permissions accorded as maintained by

NA

Deputy General Manager
" HPCL.
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited.
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited.

Request to PD

Project Director, then copy be enclosed. |

Very truly yours,

it
G L Naidu,

Deputy General Manager -Pipeline Projects
Hindustan Petroleum Co rporation Limited.

G.L.NAIDU
DGM-Projects

Person deputed by project Director, Vizianagaram

Person deputed by project Director, Vizianagaram

Hindustan Petroleum Corpn. Ltd.

. Visakh Raipur Pipeline Project

# 43-29-54/8, 1st Floor, Balaji Metro Chambers,
Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016.
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CHECK - LIST

Guidelines for Project Director for processing the pro
Drilling (with separate 6" casing drilf for OFC) across

« Relevant circulars of Ministry of Road Transport and Hig

1. Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S8R(R)

Check list for getting approval for laying HPCL's Visakh — Raipu
casing drill for OFC)

Horizontal Direction Drilling (with separate 6"

' No. |

1 IGene‘ra! Information

f

ltem

j

11 |Name and Address of the Applicant/Agency

7 |National Highway Number

State

{Location

15 _|{Chainage in km) _
1.6 _|Length in Meters. -
17 Width of available ROW

{chainage/ km direction

chainage/ km direction

(a) Left side from center line towards incréasing R
(b} Right side from center fine towards _increasing

|Proposal to lay underground Petroleum Product pipe

posal for laying 14" dia (356 mm) pipe by Horizontal Direction
Proposed National Highway-130CD vested with NHA.

hways.

Dated 22/11/2016.

across National Highway-130CD Land.

‘. Information / Status

ILaying HPCL' Proposed Visakh-Raipur Product
Pipeline of 14"NB dia (356 mm) pipe by Horizontal
Direction Drilling (with separate 6" casing drill for
OFC) across NH-130CD (Visakhapatnam -
Raipur) at 419/496. In Ginjeru-54 vilage of
Vizianagaram District.
Shri. GL.Naidu
Deputy General Manager-Pipeline Projects
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited,

143.9-54/8, 1t Floor, Balaji Metro Chambers,

| Akkayapalem, 100 Feet Road (NH to DRM Office)
|Visakhapatoem
~NA-130CD
Andhra Pradesh

|
|Remarks

Village:Ginjeru-54, Mandal: Gantyada, District: |

r Pipeline Project (VRPL) of 14" NB dia (356 mm) pipe by

la) Left side from center iine towards

1.8 |increasing chainage/ km direction

|chainage/ km direction

19 |f) Leftside from centerlire
1(b) Right side from center fine ____
Whether proposal is in the same
tobeacqured ;

If not then where to lay the cable

Details of aiready iaid services, if any, along the

proposed route

1.10

1.11

(b) Right side from center.line towards increasing

Proposal fo acquireland e

— .- -
side where land is not

1

Vizianagaram
i 7 I S
§ AR (T UNSE——— Crossing.
j P T R
30 Crossing
30 Crossing
Not Applicable Crossing
Not Applicable Crossing |
T NotApplicable |
Not Applicable _
s Not Applicable
Not Appiicable

I -

/é.\ﬁ. NAIDU
GM-Projects

Hindustan Petroleum Corpn. Ltd.
Visakh Raipur Pipeline project
473.29-54/8, 1st Floor, Balajl Metro Chambers,
Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam—530016.




112 [Number of existing lanes (2/4 / 6/8 lanes).
113 Proposed Number of lanes (2 lane with paved
~~ shoulders/4 /6/8 lanes)

Service road existing or not

f yes then which side

(8) Left side from center line

i

(b) Right side from center line
Proposed Service Road
| 115 |{(@) Left side from center line |

(b) Right side from center line
i
116 Whether proposal to lay Pipe line is after the service

et road or between the service road and main carriageway. |

(@) Carrying of oil/Petroleum Product/Natural Gas
*pipeline on highway bridges shall not be permitted as
fumes/gases pipes can be accelerate the process of
corrosion, thus being much cost explosion, thus being
much more injurious than leakage of gas.

(b) Carrying of gas pipeline in bridges shall be ‘
| discouraged, However if the gas authorities seems 1o
have no other viable alternative and approach the
[highway authority well in time before the design of
bridge is finalized, they may be permitted to carry the
pipeline on independent super structure supported on

The permission for lay pipeline shall be considered for |
approval/ rejection. i

147 extended portions of piers and abutments in such a
manner that in final arrangement enough free space
around the super structure of the bridge remains
available for inspection and repairsetc.
(c) Cost extension of the required substructures as well
that of supporting structure shall be borne by the agency
in charge of utilities.

|the parapet/any part of the bridge, safety of the bridges
has 1o be kept in view while permitting various services
along with approvals are i be accorded in this regard
with the concurrence of Ministry's project Chief
Engineers only.
If the crossing of the road involved if yes, it shall be
either encased in pipe or through structure or conduits
specially built for that purpose at the expenses of the
agencyowingtheline.
(@) Whether existing drainage structures are allowed to
carry Gas pipeline =

| 1.18

(d) Services are not'iieiﬂg allowed indiscriminétely on |

{b) is it on aline normal fo NH

(c) What is the distance of crossing the sewage/ gas
pipeline from the existing structures on the National ‘
Highway, the minimum distance being 15 meters.

2/4
6

Not existin g
Not existing

Not existing
Not existing
No
No
No ‘

Only Crossing

Yes

Not Applicable

No Highway bridge shall be involved in laying the
Proposed Pipeline

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

No

No
__90° Perpendicular to road

There is no structure near the
crossing location.

/%;{L.NAEDl_i
[ DGM-Proienis

Hindustan Petroleum Corpn. Lid.
Visukh Raipur Pipeline Project
f43-9954/8, 1st Floor, Balail Metro Chambers,
Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016.




2.1

24.1

1(@) Tne trench width should be at least 30cm, but not

(d) The casing pipe (or conduit pipe in the case of
electric cable) carrying the utiity line shall be of steel,
cast iron, o reinforced cement concrete and have
adequate strength and be large encugh to permit ready
withdrawal of the carrier pipe/cable. Mention type of
\casing. )

(€) Ends of the casing/conduit pipe shall be sealed from

the outside so that it does not act as drainage path. ___|

\(f) The casing/conduit pipe should as minimum extend
{from drain to cuts and toe of slope in the filis

F (g) The top of the casing/conduit pipe should be at least
15 meter below the surface of the road subject to being
|at least 0.3m below the drain inverts, Mentioned the
|proposed detalls.

‘(h)’ Mention the methodology propesed for crossing of
road for the proposed Petroleum Product pipeiine

crossing shall be boring method, specially where the

‘existing road pavement is of cement concrete or dense

|bituminous concrete type.

() The Casing/condit pipe shall be instaled with an

trenching method (is it normal size of 1.2m (Min.) deep
X 0.8 meter wide) (i) Should not be less than 60 cm
wider than the outer diameter: of the pipe (iiy Located as
close fo the extreme edge of the right-of-way as |
possible but not less than 4 mefer from the center fines
of the nearest carriageway (iiiy Shall not be permitted 10
sun along the National Highways when the road
formation i situated in double cuting. Not shall these
be laid over the existing culverts and bridges () These
Should be so faid that their top is at least 0.6 m below the
ground level so &s not to obstruct drainage of the road
R o ———
Cross section showing the size of pit and location of
carrier pipeline CS conduit for OFC for Boring method
Strip plan/ Route Plan showing the pipe line, Chainage.
width of ROW, distance of propased, pipe line from the
'edge of ROW, important mile stone, intersections, €ross
drainage works etc.

Methodology for laying of Petroleum product pipe line. |

 Open trenching method. (May be allowed in utility
corridor only where pavement is neither cement
iconcrete Ibituminous concrete type:) If yes, what is the
| Methodology of refiling of trench.

even bearing throughout its length and in such amanner|
as to prevent the for mation of a waterway alongt. |

Docurment /Drawings to be enclosed with the proposal.
“Cross section showing the size of trench for open 1

Product Pipeline of 14" NB dia (356 mm) pipe by
Harizontal Direction Driling (with separate g"
casing dril for OFC) for confirming to APl
Specification shall be used.
I

Agreed, shall be followed as per
! _ qguidefines of NHAI.

Agreed, shall be followed as per guidelines of
NHAL

" Agreed, shall be followed as per guidelines of
NHAI.

HDD method shall be adopted.

- Agreed, shall be followed as per guidelines of
NHAI

Yes

Not applicable

Not Applicable

Enclosed

{The pipeline will be laid by HDD method, Detailed |

___ procedure attached.

Not applicable

more than 60cm wider than the outer diameter of the l
pipe.

Not applicable
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(b) For filling of the trench, Bedding shall be to a depth of
not less than 30cm. It shall consist of granular material,
free of lumps, clods and cubbies and graded to yield a
firm surface without sudden change in the bearing
value, Unsuitable soil and rock edged should be
excavated and replaced by selected material

(c) The backfil shall be completed in two stages

(i) side-fill o the ievel of the top of the pipe and

(i) overfil to the bottom of the road crust.

4.1
42

5.1

0.2
| 53

' [Method of Laying Product pipeline
|Methodology for laying of Product pipefine through CD |

|of Product Pipeline on the bridge becomes inescapable.
|Draft License Agreeme

|way. No payment shall be payable by the NHAI to the |
{licensee for clearing debris/loose earth, Performance

(d) The side-fill shall consist of granular material laid in |
115 cm layers each consolidated by mechanical

gtampering and controlled addition of moisture to 95% of |
the Proctor's Density. Overfill shall be compacted to the |

/same density as the material that had been removed.

I’ Consolidation by saturation or pounding will not be !
'Permitted. I
(€) The road crust shall be built is the same strength as |
‘the existing crust on either side of the trench, Care shall{
(be taken to avoid the formation of a dip at the trench,
‘[(f) The excavation shall be protected by flagman, signs
and barricades, and red lights during night hours

(9) If required, a diversion shall be constructed at the

|works and method of laying, in cases where the carrying

nt signed by two witnesses

obtained @Rs. 100/- per running meter and
Rs.100000/- per crossing of NH, for a period of one year,
intially  (extendable # required il satisfactory
completion of work) as a security for ensuring/making

d

Performance Bank Guarantee in favor of NHAI has to be |

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not appiicabie

Not applicable

Not applicable

| The pipeline will be laid by Horizontal Direction

Drilling method.
Not applicable

Enclosed

good the excavated french for laying the Product
|pipeline /ducts by proper filling and compaction, clearing
debris loose earth produced due to execution of

trenching at least 50m away from the edge of right of

Yes, HPCL will pay BG as intimated by NHAI

IBG as per above is to be obtained, .
Performance Bank Guarantee as per above is to be
Obteined.
Confirmation of BG has been obtained or not as per
NHAJ guidelines _ _
Affidavit/ Undertaking from the Applicant for the
following is to be furnished

the fosses either to NHA! or o the concerned agency.

{Renewal of Bank Guarantee, J

Confirming all standard condition of NHAF's quidelins. |

Shifting of Petroleum product pipe line as and when
required by the NHA) at their own cost, |-

Not to Damage to other utilty, If damaged then © pay |

Wil be submitted later upon intimation from NHA!

Will be obtained

Enclosed

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

:{'A[II
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| 5.11 |road, it will be carried out as desired by the NHAI at the

55

Shifting of petroleum product pipe fine due to 2/4 lanning
'/ widening of NH

56 'Indemnity against all damages and claims

57

Traffic movement during faying of Petroleum product

"' |pipe line to be managed by the applicant.

'ff any claim is raised by the concessionaire, then the

58 |same has to be paid by the ap picant.

59

510

512

" Certificate from the applicant in the following format

 |any other development” = Y

_|productpipefine. .
Power of Attorney to sign the agreement is available or
not. I |

!Prior approval of the NHAI shall be obtained before
jundertakin'g any work of installation, shifting or repairs,
hor alterations to the Product pipe line /any other utility
focated ithe National-Highway Rightof Wey.
Expenditure, if any, incurred by NHAI for repairing any
'damage caused to the National Highway by the laying,
' maintenance or shifting of the Product pipe line will be
borne by the applicant agency owning the line.

utility line: for any work of improvement or repairs fo the

|cost of agency owning the utility ine within a reasonable
time {not exceeding 60 days) of the intimation given.

(i) Laying of Petroleum Product pipeline will not have
any deleterious effects on any of the bridge components |
|and Roadway safety for traffic.

(if) "We do undertake that Ifwe will relocate service road
Japproach road/utilities at my/our own cost
notwithstanding the permission granted within such time
as will be stipulated by the NHAI for future 6- Lanning or

Who will sign the Agreement on behalf of Petroleum

72

| Certificates. L )
__{No. RWINH-33044/29/2015/S8R(R) dated 22.11.2016
Certificate from PD in the following format

The Project Director will submit the following

(i it is certified that any other Jocation of the Product
pipeline would be extremely diffiout and unreasonable
costly and the installation of Product pipeline with in
RoW will not adversely affect the design, stability
Straffic safety of the highway nor likely future
improvements such as widening of the carriageway,
easing of curve etc."

(ii)Certificate for 6-lanning from PD in the following
format.

(a) Where feasbilty is available

"l do certify that there will be no hindrance fo proposed
six-laning based on the feasibiity report considering
proposed structures &t the said location”.

I the NHA! considers it necessary in future to move the |

|

(b} In case feashbility report is not available |
"| do certify that sufficient ROW is available &t site for |

accommodating proposed six-laning” !

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

DGMof
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

Available

NA
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If NH section proposed to be taken up by NHAI on BOT
basis - a clause in para 17 fo be inserted in the
-agreement. “The permitted Highway on which Licensee
thas been granted the right to lay petroleum product

8. {Pipeline/duct has also been granted as a right of way fo

‘the concessionaire under the concession agreement for |

up-gradation of ........... section from to............ of
‘NH-116 on Build, Operate and Transfer Basis and
Therefore, the licensee shall honor the same."

‘Who will supervise the work of laying of Product pipe
iline.

’(a) on behalf of the applicant

J {{b) on behalf of NH Division -
‘Who will ensure that the defects in road portion after

laying of Petroleum product pipe line are corrected and
10 if not corrected then what action will be taken

| I(a) on behaff of the applicant }

l ﬁ {b) on behalf of NH Division

|

jWho will pay the claims for damages done/disruption in [

|1 working  of  Concessionaire i asked by the
oncessionaire.

12 |
J Jirrthe:prembecherfom\_a

underground Pipe line, then Photocopy of register of

#\ certificate from PD that he wil enter the proposed|
permission in the register of records of the permissions |

- | any previous approval s accorded for laying of|

L records of permissions accorded as maintained by
__|Project Director, then copy be enclosed,

NA

Deputy General Manager
HPCL.

Person deputed by project Director, Vizianagaram ‘L

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited.
Person deputed by project Director, Vizianagaram

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited,

Request to PD

NA

Very truly yours,

G L Naidu,

Deputy General Manager -Pipeline Projects

Hindustan Petrgle yn Garpeptinpulimite d

DGM-Projects
Hindustan Petroleum Corpn. Ltd.
Visakh Raipur Pipeline Project
43-29-54/8, 1st Floor, Balaji Metro Chambers,
Akkayapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016.

|

‘1
|
I




SHIeway

‘wigiedeiey

] weuyedeyyesip "WSE Y

s w%mﬁmz fejeq 0014 18}, "8IYS s
- 10eloid auladid ndiey] udesis

-p1] “udio) wnaionsd uesno |

spoeloid-WOa_ )
5 Mln o _tumw w, f 4 '
10308110 10801

- _ insiq wesebeueiz jo|
aberia p-rusiuio uj gep/sLy
| 71006s-weuredeyesip 4sod 1e (indrey; - wewedeypjesiy)|
; 9SEq [eARN BalY dLVUA| | QJ0€1-HN ssare {340,

| ‘Uoiels yojedsiq yyesip 10} jup Buises g sjeredas ym)| |
_ _ ‘payiury uonelodion . Bunug uonsaug fejuozuoy
_ _ H WnajoNad UejsnpuIH Aq adid (wiw gge) e1p gN Lp1 jO
_ | | ‘auljadid Jonpoid Indiey-yyesip
m | pesodold ,70dH Buike

Suhiouy | ie r _ w s
8jis jo unysfeuteyo
plepue)s uslssibe $Saippe 198JU09 pue yoeai .
uonaadsu | swavibe jo _ = T Buiseaiou | ON |
o josjeq | “ ’ HN Jo 8pis _
<| _ _ Wby Jo yo
QO0EL-HN £ BQUINHN ¢
YBSTA T7HN UolSINQ HN josweN g
USSpesg el Uy :

(H

N Aiane 1o} Apjesedss peupejuiews aq o, Y5ur SCid Jonpoid WNB[0A8d JO BUIAE] 10} Palueld Uoissiuuiad ABM-0-UBIY JO SpI0OoY BUILISUIGY 10) JeULI0]



